

CASE NO. 20-2387
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SCHUYLER FILE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

KATHLEEN BROST, in her official capacity as President of the State Bar of Wisconsin, LARRY MARTIN, in his official capacity as Director of the State Bar of Wisconsin, and Chief Justice PATIENCE ROGGENSACK and Justices ANN WALSH BRADLEY, ANNETTE ZIEGLER, REBECCA BRADLEY, REBECCA DALLET, BRIAN HAGEDORN, and JILL KAROFKY in their official capacities as members of the Wisconsin Supreme Court,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From a Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Case No. 2:19-cv-01063-LA
Honorable Lynn Adelman

BRIEF OF APPELLEES KATHLEEN BROST AND LARRY MARTIN

ROBERTA F. HOWELL,
ANDREW C. GRESIK,
*Counsel for Appellees Kathleen Brost
and Larry Martin*

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Suite 5000
150 East Gilman Street
Madison, WI 53703-1482
Post Office Box 1497
Madison, WI 53701-1497
608.257.5035

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL SUMMARY 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. The State Bar of Wisconsin 3

II. Proceedings Below..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. Recent Decisions Have Only Reinforced *Keller*. 10

II. *Keller* and *Lathrop* Remain Good Law. 13

A. *Janus* Did Not Implicitly Overrule *Keller*. 13

B. The Eighth Circuit Has Already Responded to the *Fleck* GVR. 14

C. *Lathrop* and *Keller* Remain Consistent With Supreme Court Precedent. 15

1. *Janus* did not undermine *Keller* and *Lathrop*. 15

2. The Supreme Court Has Distinguished Integrated Bars from Mandatory Subsidies. 18

3. “Membership” in the State Bar Does Not Implicate First Amendment Rights. 19

4. The State Bar’s Operations Are Materially Distinguishable from the Union Activities in *Janus*..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	9, 10, 16, 17, 18
<i>In re Amend. of State Bar Rules: SCR 10.03(5)</i> , slip op. (Wis. Jan. 21, 1986)	7
<i>In re Amend. of Sup. Ct. Rules: 10.03(5)(b) – State Bar Membership Dues Reduction</i> , 174 Wis. 2d xiii (1993).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Armstrong v. Board of Governors</i> , 273 N.W.2d 356 (Wis. 1979).....	7
<i>Crosetto v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 12 F.3d 1396 (1993).....	7
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , No. 3:18-cv-2139-JR (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2019).....	12
<i>In re Discontinuation of the State Bar of Wis. as an Integrated Bar</i> , 286 N.W.2d 601 (Wis. 1980).....	7
<i>File v. Kastner</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01063-LA, Dkt. 20-1 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 22, 2019).....	5
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 868 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 590 (Mem.) (2018).....	11, 14, 22
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , No. 19-670 (May 4, 2020)	11
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	19
<i>Gruber v. Oregon State Bar</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1591-JR (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2019).....	12

Harris v. Quinn,
573 U.S. 616 (2014).....10, 16, 17, 18

In re Integration of the Bar,
25 N.W.2d 500 (Wis. 1946).....7

In re Integration of the Bar,
77 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1956).....7

In re Integration of the Bar,
93 N.W.2d 601 (Wis. 1958).....7

Integration of Bar Case,
11 N.W.2d 604 (Wis. 1943)7

Janus v. AFSCME,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... *passim*

Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.,
140 S. Ct. 1720 (Jun. 1, 2020)11, 14

Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.,
No. 19-3444, 2019 WL 8953257 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019).....7, 10, 11, 14

Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.,
No. 19-831 (Dec. 31, 2019)11

Keller v. State Bar of California,
496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... *passim*

Kingstad v. State Bar of Wisconsin,
622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)4, 7

Klikno v. United States,
928 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2019)9

Lathrop v. Donohue,
102 N.W.2d 404 (Wis. 1960).....7

Lathrop v. Donohue,
367 U.S. 820 (1961)..... *passim*

Levine v. Heffernan,
864 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1988)7, 13, 14, 17

McDonald v. Sorrels,
No. 1:19-cv-00219-LY (W.D. Tex. May 29, 2020).....12

In re Petition for a Voluntary Bar,
 No. 11-01 (Wis. July 6, 2011).....7

In re Petition to Amend SCR 10.03(5)(b)1,
 No. 09-08 (Wis. Nov. 17, 2010)7

*In re Petition to Repeal and Replace SCR 10.03(5)(b) with SCR 10.03(5)(b)-(e)
 and Amend SCR 10.03(6),*
 No. 17-04, slip op. (Wis. Apr. 12, 2018)7

In re Petition to Review Change in State Bar Bylaws,
 No. 11-05, slip op. (Wis. Oct. 7, 2011).....7

In re Petition to Review State Bar Bylaw Amends.,
 407 N.W.2d 923 (Wis. 1987).....7

In re Reg. of the Bar of Wis.,
 81 Wis. 2d xxxv (1978)7

Schell v. Gurich,
 No. 5:19-cv-00281-HE (W.D. Okla. Sept. 18, 2019)12

In re State Bar of Wisconsin: Membership,
 485 N.W.2d 225 (Wis. 1992).....4, 7

Taylor v. Barnes,
 Case No. 1:19-cv-00670-RJJ-PJG (W.D. Mich. Sept. 8, 2020)12

Thiel v. State Bar of Wis.,
 94 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1996)7

United States v. United Foods, 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....18, 19

Other Authorities

IN ST ADMIS AND DISC Rule 2(b)..... 20
